

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION**

)	
WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 21-C-1373 (WCG)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Federal Election Commission.....	2
B. FECA’s Disclosure Requirements	2
C. Commission Guidance and Its Vacatur.....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. WFA CARRIES A SIGNIFICANT BURDEN TO QUALIFY FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	8
II. WFA IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	9
A. Section 30104(c) Furthers Important Governmental Interests.....	10
B. Section 30104(c) Substantially Relates and Is Narrowly Tailored to the Government’s Interests.....	13
C. Section 30104(c) Gives A Person of Ordinary Intelligence Reasonable Opportunity to Know What Must Be Disclosed	21
D. WFA Has Not Established a Likelihood of Demonstrating a Reasonable Possibility that Federal Campaign Finance Disclosures Will Result in Threats and Reprisals.....	23
III. WFA HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM.....	28
IV. THE INJUNCTION WFA SEEKS WOULD HARM THE GOVERNMENT AND UNDERCUT THE PUBLIC INTEREST	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	10, 17, 26
<i>Bergeron Davila v. Schmaling</i> , No. 16-cv-1665-JPS, 2017 WL 2275004 (E.D. Wis. May 24, 2017)	9
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 14 F.4th 624 (7th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> (“CREW IIP”), 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> (“CREW IP”), 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 20, 30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> (“CREW P”), 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5-7, 11, 14, 20, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	24
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 50 (2018).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	10, 18, 21
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	21
<i>FEC v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Committee</i> , 678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982)	27
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“MCFL”)	3

<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Gaspee Project v. Medros</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Gill v. Wis. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 20-974, 2020 WL 6449107 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2020).....	29
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2014)	29
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	8-9, 28
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)	9, 28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10, 12, 17, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	25, 26
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan</i> , 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019)	16, 18
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	29
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	24
<i>Rufer v. FEC</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11, 13
<i>Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	30
<i>Valencia v. City of Springfield</i> , 883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	16

<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)	29
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	30
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 16-cv-843, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 129678 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016).....	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8, 9, 28, 29
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	10, 15, 16, 21

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 434(e) (1974).....	1, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	3, 13, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(B)(i)	15
52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)(A).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)	4, 13
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....	4, 13
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(iii)	13
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....	4-6, 13, 19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2).....	4-7, 13, 20
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(A)	13

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)	4-7, 13, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)	22
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)	13
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(A)	13
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(C)	13
11 C.F.R. § 109.10	4-6
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e).....	4-6
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(ii).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(iii).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(iv)	4
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi).....	5, 6

Miscellaneous

Brief for Petitioner, <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) (No. 91), 1957 WL 55387....	25-26
S. Rep. No. 92-299 (1971).....	18
Wisconsin Elections Commission, Elections Page, https://elections.wi.gov/index.php/elections-voting/elections	28
